

No. 24-40792

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division
No. 4:24-CV-478, The Honorable Amos L. Mazzant, Judge Presiding

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	6
I. The Only Irreparable Harm is to the American People If the Injunction Is Stayed; There Is No Harm to the Government	8
II. The Government Is Likely to Lose on the Merits, Which Requires Denying Its Motion for a Stay.....	11
A. The CTA Is Beyond the Enumerated Powers of Congress	12
B. The CTA Violates the First Amendment	14
C. The CTA Violates the Fourth Amendment	15
D. The CTA Violates the Fifth Amendment.....	16
III. Government Already Has the Tools It Needs to Combat Money Laundering and the Financing of Terrorism.....	18
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service	20
Certificate of Compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	16
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	18
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	18
<i>Gilbert v. Donahoe</i> , 751 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	18
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 40 F.4th 339 (5th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	1
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	18
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)(A)	17
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(2)(A)(iii)	11
Corporate Transparency Act, as contained in the Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-283, div. F, 134 Stat. 4547 (2021).....	2
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, § 40302, 108 Stat. 1941-1942	1
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(b)(1)(ii)(C)	11
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(d)(1)(i)(D).....	17
“Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements,” 87 Fed. Reg. 59498 (Sept. 30, 2022) (codified at 31 C.F.R. pt. 1010).....	7, 17, 19
Customer Due Diligence (CDD) Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 29398 (May 11, 2016).....	19

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other

Cynthia S. Butera, et al., “Accountants’ Role in the Beneficial Ownership Reporting Requirement Under the Corporate Transparency Act,” *The National Law Review* (Mar. 13, 2024) <https://natlawreview.com/article/accountants-role-beneficial-ownership-reporting-requirement-under-corporate> 19

Dickinson Wright, “Nonprofit Organizations and the Corporate Transparency Act.” <https://www.dickinson-wright.com/news-alerts/client-alert-nonprofits-and-the-cta>..... 17-18

Sheri J. Engelken, “Majoritarian Democracy In A Federalist System: The Late Chief Justice Rehnquist And The First Amendment,” 30 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 695, 695-696 (Spring 2007)..... 9

Holland & Knight, <https://tinyurl.com/yjdbnh2v> 19

Christine Shaw, “Apparent swatting call at Rep. Marjorie Taylor Greene’s Georgia home leads to deadly car accident,” *FoxNews* (Dec. 10, 2024) <https://www.foxnews.com/politics/apparent-swatting-call-rep-marjorie-taylor-greenes-georgia-home-deadly-car-accident>..... 12

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (London: 1835) <https://gutenberg.org/files/815/815-h/815-h.htm> 4
